



Please could you provide information relating to school uniform policy changes for schools that are under your local authority's control or oversight?

Specifically, I request the following information:

1. Of the schools under local authority's control or oversight, how many have made changes to their school uniform policy within the last five years (from academic year 2021/22 to 2025/26)?
 - Please provide the TOTAL number of schools who have made such changes, please include their names
2. For each school identified above, please describe how the uniform policy has changed.
 - Please provide as much detail as possible, including what the policy was previously and what the current policy is.
3. For each change, please provide any recorded explanation or rationale for why the policy was changed

Wigan Council does not hold this information. Responsibility for developing, reviewing and amending school uniform policies lies with each school's governing board, not with the Local Authority. This is set out in Department for Education guidance [Developing school uniform policy - GOV.UK](#)

Wigan Council therefore does not maintain records of changes made by individual schools to their uniform policies and is not required to approve or monitor such changes.

Please refer to response to Question 1.

Please refer to response to Question 1.